BEFORE THE STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

In the Matter of Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C., for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage a Sewer System in Callaway County, Missouri.

Case No. _____

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

Comes now Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C., and for its Application, states as follows:

1. Applicant's legal name is Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C.

(Hereinafter referred to as "Seges"). Seges is a limited liability company organized under the laws of Missouri. Applicant attaches hereto a certified copy of its Articles of Organization as Exhibit A.

2. This Application is being filed by Seges to obtain from the Commission a certificate of convenience and necessity to own, operate, maintain, control, and manage a sewer system in Callaway County, Missouri.

3. Seges can be contacted through its principal office, 1435 Thompson Boulevard, Suite B, Sedalia, Missouri 65301.

4. Communications respecting this Application should be addressed to the undersigned counsel and:

Mr. J. Michael Otten 1435 Thompson Boulevard, Suite B Sedalia, Missouri 65301 Telephone: 660/829-2500

5. Seges does not have any pending action or final unsatisfied judgments or decisions against it from any state or federal agency or court which involve customer

service or rates.

6. No annual report or assessment fees are overdue from Seges.

7. The legal description of the area to be certificated is set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto.

8. The subject gravity fed sewer system has already been constructed and is in operation. Thus, and estimated costs of the construction of the utility system during the first three years of construction are not provided. Seges does not have actual possession of the plans and specifications for already-built utility system. On information and belief, Seges will be able to supplement this Application by submitting the plans and specifications for the system within one hundred twenty (120) days.

9. The system is currently owned by Seges. No financing will be required at this time to acquire or construct the system.

10. Applicant has owned and operated the existing sewer system on an unregulated basis for many years.

11. With regard to sewage, the City of Holts Summit, Missouri currently provides service to Seges as a single customer. Seges seeks to provide sewer service to residents to fairly disburse the sewage costs, taking into consideration all relevant factors, including usage by residence.

12. There are approximately one hundred fourteen residential connections currently being served by the sewer system. Of the one hundred fourteen connections, approximately sixty-three of the residences are occupied and being provided actual service.

13. Seges seeks a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer

service to the described area and charge the residents within the area based upon their usage, as opposed to an average of the usage of all residents, thereby making the fees charged to such residents a fair representation of the usage of such residents.

14. The name and addresses of ten residents residing in the proposed service area is attached as Exhibit C.

15. A public need exists for continued adequate sewer service within the proposed area of operation and the public convenience and necessity will be promoted by the granting of the authority requested herein.

WHEREFORE, Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C. respectfully requests a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service be issued to it, and for such other and further relief as may be just and appropriate under the circumstances.

Gregory M. Mealy#57184 RILEY & DUNLAP, P.C. 13 East Fifth Street Fulton, Missouri 65251 573/ 642-7661 FAX: 573/ 642-9417 E-mail: greg@riley-dunlap.com ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT $\hat{\mu}$

STATE OF MISSOURI) COUNTY OF _____)

J. Michael Otten, being of lawful age and first duly sworn deposes and states that he has read the foregoing Application and that the facts stated therein are true and correct, according to his best knowledge and belief. J. Michael Otten is authorized to submit this verified application on behalf of Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC.

Member, Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{20}{20}$ day of April, 2009

JENNIE M PHILLIPS Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Pettis County My Commission Expires: October 09, 2011 Commission Number: 07300635

My Commission expires:

Public

9,2011

They I done